ENGEO

I N C O R P O R AT E D GEOTECHNICAL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

In Reply
Please Refer to:
3174-F8
July 14, 1995
Mr. Dick Alford
Livermore Valley Joint Unified School District -
685 East Jack London Boulevard : L
Livermore, CA 94550 S
Subject: Maintenance Yard
' 2900 Ladd Avenue
Livermore, California
REPORT ON GROUND-WATER SAMPLING
o
b4

Reference: ENGEO Inc., Report on Soil and Ground-Water Investigation, 2900 Ladd
Avenue, leermore California, dated July 8, 1994,

Dear Mr, Alford:

This report presents the results of the quarterly ground-water sampling episode at the
‘subject property (Figure 1). The scope of services included the following:

* Purging of the three ground-water monitoring wells with the recovery of a ground-water
sample from each of the wells.

* Laboratory analysis of the ground-water samples for TPH as gasoline; benzene, toluene
ethyl benzene and xylene (BTEX).

* Preparation of this letter report

Ground-Water Sampling

Field work was conducted on May 23, 1995. Initially, the depth to the top of the ground-
water was verified and the well was checked for the presence of free product or petroleum
sheen. No free product or sheen was observed. The water levels for MW2, MW3, and
MW4 were measured at 17.77, 28.14, 17.28 and 17.68 feet below the top of the well casing
respectively. :

Prior to sampling, approximately 6 casing volumes of water were removed from the wells
using a submersible electric pump. Water quality parameters including, temperature, pH,
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and dissolved solids were monitored to allow for adequate purging. The ground-water
samples were collected for laboratory testing using a Voss Technologies dedicated
polyethylene bailer. The samples were then decanted into precleaned laboratory glassware
and cooled in an ice chest until delivery under a documented chain-of-custody to
Chromalab, Incorporated in Pleasanton, California. A copy of the well sampling
information forms and the chain of custody are provided as an attachment.

Laboratory Analysis

The ground-water samples was tested for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, (EPA
5030/8015) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX - EPA 602). A copy
of the laboratory test report is provided as an attachment. Table I provides a summary of
- the laboratory test results,

TABLE I
Laboratory Analysis Summary

(Concentrations reported in parts per billion)

_TPHg B T E | X
MW2 22 -57]
|| 4/20/93 4,500 340 110 8.0 630
|| 5/12/94 7,000 520 220 35 410 "
“ 2/8/95 170 8.9 45 2.1 17
5/23/95 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
MW3 2%-53" screen,
7/12/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
2/8/95 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
5/23/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW4 2% .52
7/12/94 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05
2/8/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
5/23/95 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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The next quarterly sampling episode for the three wells will be undertaken in early August
1995. With your authorization, a copy of this report has been provided to Ms. Eva Chu with
the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health. We appreciate the opportunity
to be of continued service to you on this project. If you have any questions, please contact
our office. '

Very truly yours,

ENGEO INCORPORATED ' Reviewed by:
Shawn Munger ' - Brian Flaherty
RG 5810 Vice President

Director, Environmental Services




Job Name: 2900 Ladd Avenue

ENGEO INCORPORATED
GROUND-WATER SAMPLING INFORMATION

Job Number: 3174-F8

Location: Livermore, California

Date: May 23, 1995

Client: L.VJ.US.D.

By: Keith Nowell

Well Number: MW-2

WELL INFORMATION

Diameter (in): 2

Total Depth (ft): 57.10 (toc)

Screen Length: 25

Depth to Water (ft): 17.77 (toc) Casing Volume (gal): 6.5

PURGING INFORMATION
Time: (init./fin) 15:09/15:46
No. of Casing Vol: 6.5

Bailer:
Volume Removed (gal): 42

Pump: X (rate): 1.1 gpm

Volume Total
Removed Casing Temp Cond
Time Gal.) Volumes °C (1S) pH | Comments
15:09 -- - - - -- Initial, petroleum odor, no sheen
15:13 6 0.9 204 520 72 | Turbid
1516 12 1.8 20.6 550 7.0 Moderately turbid
15:22 18 2.8 20.8 550 7.0 Moderately turbid
15:31 24 3.7 20.8 520 7.0 Slightly turbid
15:37 30 4.6 20.5 530 7.0 Slightly turbid
15:41 36 35 204 530 7.0 Slightly turbid
15:46 42 6.5 20.4 530 70 | Clear
| SAMPLE INFORMATION
‘ Bailer: X Pump: (gpm):
| Decon Procedure: TSP Dist. H,0
| Disposable X Other
i
Sample |  Time Size Presv. Test Comments
MW-2 15:55 40ml ICE TPHg/BTEX




Job Name: 2900 Ladd Avenue

ENGEQ INCORPORATED
GROUND-WATER SAMPLING INFORMATION

Job Number: 3174-F8

Location: Livermore, California

Date: May 23, 1995

Client: LVJUSD.

By: Keith Nowell

Well Number: MW-3

WELL INFORMATICN

Diameter (in): 2

Total Depth (ft): 52.88 (ioc)

Screen Length: 25

Depth to Water (ft): 17.28 (toc) Casing Volume (gal): 5.9

PURGING INFORMATION
Bailer: Pump: X (rate): 1.1 gpm Time: (init./fin) 11:55/12:29
Volume Removed (gal): 36 . No. of Casing Vol: 6.1

. " Volume Total ' |
Removed Casing Temp Cond
Time {Gal)) Volumes °C (¢S) pH Comments
11:55 -- - -- - -- Initial, no odor, no sheen
12:00 6 1.0 204 480 6.9 Slightly turbid
12:04 12 2.0 19.9 480 71 Slightly turbid
12:10 18 3.1 19.5 480 72 | Slightly turbid
12:16 24 4.1 19.3 490 73 Clear
12:24 30 51 19.5 480 74 Clear
12:29 36 6.1 19.6 480 7.3 Clear
© SAMPLE INFORMATION
Bailer: X Pump: (gpm):
Decon Procedure: TSP Dist. H,O
Disposable X Other
Sample Time Size Presv. Test. Comments
MW-3 12:50 40m] ICE TPHg/BTEX




ENGEQ INCORPORATED

GROUND-WATER SAMPLING INFORMATION

Job Name: 2900 Ladd Avenue

Job Number: 3174-F8

Location: Livermore, California

Date: May 23, 1995

Client: LVJ.USD.

By: Keith Nowell

Well Number; MW-4

WELL INFORMATION

Diameter (in): 2

Total Depth (ft): 53.81 (toc}

Screen Length: 25

Depth to Water (ft): 17.68 (toc)

Casing Volume (gal): 6.0

Bailer:

Pump: X (rate): 1.1 gpm

PURGING INFORMATION

Time: (init./fin) 13:30/14:04

Volume Removed (gal): 36

No. of Casing Vol 6.0

‘L Volume Total
Removed Casing Temp Cond
Time (Gal.) Volumes °C {uS) pH Comments |
l 13:30 - - . - -- Imitial, no odor, no sheen
13:36 6 1 196 720 73 | Slightly turbid
13:43 12 2 19.3 590 7.3 Clear
13:48 18 3 19.3 590 73 Clear
13:53 24 4 193 600 7.2 Clear
13:59 30 5 19.2 580 7.2 Clear
14:04 36 6 19.3 630 73 Clear
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Bailer: X Pump: (gpm):
Decon Procedure: TSP Dist. H,O
Disposable X Other
Sample Time Size Presv. Test Comments
MW-4 14:25 40m} ICE TPHg/BTEX
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'CHROMALARB, INC.

—-—-—E-—-_—-

nvironmental Services (SDB)

June 9, 1995 Submission #: 9505293
ENGEO, INC.
Atten: Keith Nowell
Project: 2900 LADD AVENUE Project#: 3174-F8
Received: May 23, 1995
re: 3 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.
: C Matrix: WATER
Sampled: May 23, 1995 Run#: 7016 Analyzed: June 7, 1995
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/602/8020
Ethyl Total
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Spl # CLIENT SMPL ID (mg/L) {(ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L}
89543 MW-2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
89544 MW-3 N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D..
89545 MW~4 0.06 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Reporting Limits 0.05 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.0
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 94 100 102 102 101"
Jack Kelly Ali Kharrazi
Chemist Organic Managsér
O6/06-SHO-D3E-Pd 25 N;QC JILL 15:55:48

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.
SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST

Client Name MQEO Date/Time Recejved 5723@5" /QS-D
Project-Z?QO Lﬁb/> WEX/A/C_"_ Received by H MQ%’% [ Time

rReference/Subm # 2%3‘/@5@5293 Carrier name u /é
g’;’?cn%% 577"71 /é‘:’— Logged N DY e T 57i§.- 5

Signature / / Date Matrix /'/Z-'O

Shipping container in good condition? NA Yes No
Custody seals present on shipping container? Intact Broken Yes No
Custody seals on sample bottles? Intact Broken Yes No

Chain of custody present? Yes

Chain eof custody signed when relinguished and received? Yes

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes

Samples in proper container/bottle? : Yes

Samples intact? Yes

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes

AANAUNANN

VOA vials have zero headspace? NA Yes

\
&
\

Trip Blank received? NA_____  Yes

All samples recelved within holding time? Yes\/ No
Container temprralure?_ _ __ /
pH upon receipt pH adjusted Check performed by: NA

Any NO responss must be detailed in the comments section below. If items are not
applicable, they should be marked NA.

Client contacted? - Date contacted?
Person contacted? Contacted by?
Regarding?

Comments: MMM% f M [a /(;/’

Corrective Action:

SMPLRECD.CK




03 6954 3 EFIE4S

-

y | 22082 ENCEO

INCORPORATED

US/B057%5
2401 CROW CANYON ROAD, SUITZ 200

LT R e TR
CH ™ "™ RD SAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA 94583
- PHONE (510) 838—1600
PROJECT WUMBER PROJECT HAME w | [n e 3 0 Ju 3 & ﬂ ﬂ
Z | g |2 |¥ I5
SI1FYFEH 2900 LAODD AVENUVE 3 |neibel® |2 (9]0 IS |0 | |8
0g|Wz|3§ 33 Saluglo~{8s 0l U
SAMPLED BY: (SIGNATURE) Sz pale®| Sa e 8El T 88 =23 |2
N &:‘.. EERE: % ow 6‘:3 dg 63 Fe REMARKS
%{ <. M g 1Siuelugludl5el28|rs nE|eeits REQUIRED DETECTION LIMITS
_ M EHEMEMER BRI S B b
) R 2|1z Q;gé'é&;&ga vg| Blu |0
SAMPLE DATE TME waren | TUMEE CONTAINER  |pRESERVATIVE IEEIR: e (2T I E
NUMBER COMTAINERS sz ERTIREE |9 |8 |0 o [0 |F |2
MW-2.5-23-15 555 |Ageesvs| -3 HOml [Tee |[X| 1X
W-3| 5-23-15! /2 50 |Agueas] D YOml 1Tes | X[ 1X
Mw-Y| 5235 /425 Rpyesus| 3 HOoml | Tee | X ¥
RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE) 972 5/ DATE/TIME RECEVED BY: (SIGNATURE) RELINQUISHED BY: {SIGMATURE) DATE/TIME RECENED BY: (SIGNATURE}
-
et 5 Mavetf Bleso | LTI
REUNQUISHED BY: {SIGNATURE} DATE/TME RECEWVED BY: (SIGNATURE) RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE) _nATEﬂlME RECEVED BY: (SIGNATURE)
RELINGUISHED BY: (SKGNATURE) DATE/THE RECEVED FOR LABORATORY BY: (SIGNATURE) DATE/TIME REMARKS
" DISTRIBUTION: ORIGINAL ACCOMPANIES SHIPMENT: COPY TO PROJECT FIELD FILES

mn_gm:,e,_ﬂ - @J (E‘ ¢ (\_,,_




TILVIOIIOINI

O3ON4

"HIOWHHALT

HANIAV daVI 0062

AEVA FONVNILINIVA "A'S'1T°A"T _
SNOLLYOOT TTIM ONIMOLINOW JASIAHY

VINGOATIVD

ONIITING
SONVNLNIVI - UIYN03
NVISI
dNnd
dhNd 13530
dMd @OVIIND
4nd Gov Y
ede .
S53did INJA g
™~ avd ,/"l -
N UMD |I§"ll 3
o
“)
alll s, s
3 —_—
= | | e
| l
Ny e
l .
ETARY AN
i I '
I | I [ TVAOWTA
SHNYL ADVHOLS TANd [ ] [o-m, || 40MN  LTVHdSY
ANACHOUIANN 40 I ) l d0 LIAr
NOELYOOT qaRaod —{" 1\ _ \‘_) kv g
NZ L gt Syvfommben sy
g LNk

E-8" qvad ELIYONOD

NMOd OTOH ¥y_g

Navia
TLING

i

G861 XI1nr

SON |or

gi-%4LI€

"ON JHODL

>

=

>

>

-

(c6~£2-<) HOTT HALVHANAOHD

EMW‘}*G‘@-

XX

114

»

1333

E 3

>

(¥6/0£/9 OXONI) SONINOG TIOS
AMOLVHOIIXY JO NOILVO(T ALVWIXQuddy &

£6/21/7 QITIVISNI TIAM ONIHOLINOW
YALVA-ONNOAD J0 NOLLYDOT BLVAIXOHILY

(€6/6/% OAONT) SONINOA TIOS
AMOLVNOTIXE 40 NOLLVDOT ZLVAXOUddY @

STVAORAY MNVL 40 HHIL LV NOLINIOT TTdMNS @

{06/E1/21 OFONT) DNIdOR
TIOS 40 NOILVDOT ALVAIXO¥ddY %

TIZW DNIMOLINOW QANOISSINHO0IA
40 NOLLYDQ1 ALVAIX04ddYV &

¥6/1/4 ® ¥6/08/9 AITIVISNI TIAA
DNIHOLNON MILVMANNCID 40 NOLLYIOT

NOILVNVIdXH

O

40 NOLLIINIT JLVNIXONddY

VMH@_

>
=
b
-
>
E
4
>

BMW-@-




